ORDER ISSUED BY THE RECTOR no. 92/2020 Fees for the procedure associated with the assessment of compliance with requirements for admission to study

Article 1 Introductory provisions

This Order issued by the Rector sets out the fees for the procedure associated with the assessment of compliance with requirements for admission to study at the University of Ostrava (hereunder also "UO" or "the University") in accordance with Act no. 111/1998 Sb. on higher education institutions and on amendments and supplements to some other acts (the Higher Education Act), as amended (hereunder also "the Act") and in accordance with the Statute of the University of Ostrava (hereunder "the UO Statute").

Article 2 Level of fees and form of payment

- 1. In accordance with the provisions of Section 48, Subsection 4 d) of the Act and Article 2, Paragraph 1 of Appendix no. 3 to the UO Statute, the fee of 800 CZK (eight hundred Czech crowns) is set for the procedure associated with the assessment of an applicant's compliance with requirements for admission to study at the University of Ostrava in a Bachelor's degree programme or a Master's degree programme that does not follow on from a Bachelor's degree programme (i.e. a non-consecutive Master's degree programme), if the applicant completed their foreign secondary education by studying in a secondary educational programme at a secondary school outside the Czech Republic, at an international secondary school, at a European School operating according to the Convention Defining the Statute of the European Schools, or at a school authorized by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports under the Education Act to provide compulsory education, and if the applicant demonstrates compliance with the conditions for the completion of secondary education (including a school-leaving examination) by means of a document issued outside the Czech Republic proving the completion of foreign secondary education by studying in a secondary educational programme at a secondary school outside the Czech Republic operating according to the legislation of a foreign country, provided that the completion of this secondary educational programme entitles the person completing it to study in a Bachelor's degree programme or a nonconsecutive Master's degree programme in that country.
- 2. In accordance with the Section 48, Subsection 5 c) of the Act and Article 2, Paragraph 2 of Appendix no. 3 to the UO Statute, the fee of 800 CZK (eight hundred Czech crowns) is set for the procedure associated with the assessment of an applicant's compliance with requirements for admission to study at the University of Ostrava in a doctoral degree programme or a Master's degree programme that follows on from a Bachelor's degree programme (i.e. a consecutive Master's degree programme), if the applicant completed a foreign higher education programme by studying in a higher education programme at a higher education institution outside the Czech Republic, and if the applicant demonstrates compliance with the conditions set out in Section 48, Subsection 1, clause 3 or in Section 3 of the Higher Education Act by means of a document issued outside the Czech Republic proving the completion of a foreign higher education

programme by studying in a higher education programme at a higher education institution outside the Czech Republic operating according to the legislation of a foreign country.

3. This fee is paid by bank transfer to the bank account of the University of Ostrava, account no. 931761/0710. In the payment instruction, it is necessary to state the payment identification number ("variabilní symbol"), which is 901027. It is also necessary to state the individual payment reference number ("specifický symbol"), which will be issued individually to each applicant via the UO Portal.

Article 3 Payment due date

The fee for the procedure associated with the assessment of compliance with requirements for admission to study at the University of Ostrava as defined in this Order issued by the Rector must be paid no later than the deadline set for the submission of applications to study.

Article 4 Final provisions

- 1. This Order becomes valid and effective on the date of its issue.
- 2. This Order does not apply to procedures associated with the assessment of compliance with requirements for admission to study at the University of Ostrava if such a procedure has already commenced.
- 3. The monitoring of compliance with this Order is entrusted to the Vice-Rector for Studies and Lifelong Learning.

Ostrava, 4 February 2020

prof. MUDr. Jan Lata, CSc., in his own hand Rector

Author: Mgr. Martin Špička, lawyer

Cc: UO Portal